Brain, Mind and Soul:
Towards a Contemporary Catholic
Understanding of the Human Soul

Joseph Lee, SDB
BSc (Monash), BTheol (Hons.), TheolM (MCD),
GradDipEd(Sec.)(ICE), AMusTCL, LMusTCL

School of Humanities and Creative Arts

Faculty of Education, Humanities and Law

Flinders University

30 September 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary
Declaration
Acknowledgements

INTRODUCTION
Fade-out of the Soul
Investigation Outline
Concepts and Considerations
The Soul
The Mind and Brain
Body and Soul
Physicalism, Materialism, Naturalism
Tommaso d’Aquino
Limits
Science-Theology Dialogue

PART 1
CATHOLIC THOUGHT

CHAPTER 1A MAGISTERIUM
The Catechism of the Catholic Church
Recent Popes
Others Teachings and Worship
‘Communion and Stewardship’
Brain Death
Intermediate State
Conclusions

CHAPTER 1B CATHOLIC PHILOSOPHY AND
THEOLOGY
Tommaso D'Aquino, Saint Thomas Aquinas (1224/25-1274)
I. Nature of the Soul
Soul as Principle of Life and Understanding
That the Intellectual Substance is not a Body
I1. Union of Soul with Body
Intellectual Principle united to the body as its form
Not Three souls
The whole soul is in the whole body and in each of its parts
Nuances in Unity
Why is the soul united to the body?
I11. The Soul After Death
Separation of body and soul
That the human soul does not perish when the body is corrupted
Can the separated soul understand anything at all?
The Resurrection of the Body
IV. Origins of the Human Soul
Conclusions
Part | Retrospective

Vi
viii
viii

10
10
13
14
15
17
18
19

25

25
25
30
32
34
37
39
40

43

46
46
47
49
49
51
52
52
54
54
54
55
56
58
58
59
61



PART 11
INSIGHTS FROM MODERN SCIENCE THAT CAN 63
CONTRIBUTE NEW INSIGHTS ON THE SOUL

CHAPTER 1 NEUROSCIENCE 63
Neurons, Neurogenesis, Plasticity, Complexity 64
Brain and Body 66
Brain and Mind: Memory 68
Critical Comment 71
Neuroscience Methods 72
Whole Brain Neuroimaging 73
Cerebral Cartography and Maps of the Brain 75
Some Cautions in Interpretation 76
Critical Comment 78
Philosophical Questions 79
Brain and Mind Questions 80
Neuroimaging Questions 83
A Philosophical Critique 86
Critical Analysis 90
Conclusions 92

CHAPTER 2 SCIENCE ON THE SOUL AND THEOLOGY 95

Neurochemistry and Psychopharmacology 97
Critical Comment 100
The Neurosciences and Religious Experiences 101
Prayer, Pain, Dark Night 106
Critique of Neurotheology 109
Critique of Materialist Interpretations 117
Critical Analysis 120
Conclusions 124
CHAPTER 3 ON BRAIN DECLINE 127
Brain, Mind and Identity 128
Spirituality, Soul and Dementia 132
Identity and Self in Dementia 135
Critical Comment 137
Identity, Dementia, Soul and God 142
End of Self, Brain Death and ldentity 146
Critical Analysis 148
Conclusions 153

CHAPTER 4 ANIMALS AND HUMAN EVOLUTION 157

Animal Comparisons and Human Uniqueness 158
The Human Brain 160
Language and Speech 163
Evolutionary Psychology 168
Evolutionary Psychology: Brain and Mind 170
Critical Comment 172
Evolutionary Psychology and Morality 174

Critical Analysis 175
iii



Conclusions

CHAPTER5 A WHOLE LIFE, AND DREAMS
A Whole Life
Society and Culture
Acquiring Language
The Young Brain and Mind
Critical Comment
Soul of the Young
Time, Life and Vocation
A Christian interpretation
Dreams
Critical Analysis
Conclusions
Part Il Retrospective

PART 111

AN UPDATED CATHOLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE

SOUL IN LIGHT OF
MODERN SCIENCE AND PHILOSOPHY
- Rethinking the Soul in Light of Modern Science

CHAPTER 1 CHRISTIAN DUALISM
Some Scientific Dualist Thought
Dualism, Naturally
Richard Swinburne
Thomas Aquinas, Dualist
Other Catholic Comments on Dualism
Critical Comment
Critical Analysis
Conclusions

CHAPTER 2 CHRISTIAN MATERIALISM
Nonreductive and Integral
Critical Comment
Intermediate State, Postmortem Survival
Interpretations of the Bible
Critical Comment
Divine Intervention and Non-Intervention
Critical Comment
Conclusions

CHAPTER 3 CONTEMPORARY THOMISM
Hylomorphism and the Whole
Hylomorphism, Brain-Mind and Consciousness
Critical Comment
Hylomorphism, Body, Soul and Self
Critical Comment
Critiques of Hylomorphism
Critical Comment

179

183
183
183
187
190
193
196
199
202
204
209
214
216

219

220
220
223
225
230
232
234
235
238

241
241
247
250
252
257
259
263
266

271
272
274
279
280
285
286
290



Why isn’t the mind-body problem found in mediaeval
philosophy?

Critical Comment

A Case of Return Engagement with Aquinas

Critical Comment

Critical Analysis

Conclusions

CHAPTER 4 CONTEMPORARY CATHOLIC
MAGISTERIUM
‘Neurosciences and the Human Person’
Critical Comment
Further Differences
Considered Restraint in Deliberating on Areas of Doubt
Open, Thomist-influenced, yet critical relationship with science
Conclusions

CONCLUSIONS
Openness to Some New Concepts
Recognise Neuroscience
The Brain and Experiences of the Soul
Standing for Identity when the Brain is Not Guaranteed
Human Origins from Other Animals and Evolution
Identity in the Journey of a Whole Life and in Dreams
Answering Questions about Dualism
Contemporary Thomism
Continuing a Dialogue

BIBLIGOGRAPHY

291

294
295
299
299
302

305
305
309
311
312
314
317

321
321
322
325
326
327
329
330
331
333

337



SUMMARY

The Christian concept of the human soul usually means life for the body, rationality,
the spiritual within, and a carriage through death into eternity. Yet questions about
the soul that have traditionally been asked in philosophy and theology are being
raised in other contexts. As belief in the soul is questioned by researchers, and
appears to be gradually vanishing in the face of scientific materialism and
metaphysical scepticism, the attention naturally shifts to the physical brain. It holds
many wonders, how this central organ of the human body can be the indispensable
and vital centre of life, consciousness, reason, cognition, emotion, memory,

language, free will, personal identity, faith and spirituality, and much more.

This thesis argues that a contemporary Catholic understanding of the human soul
needs to be aware of and responsive to developments in the study of brain and mind
by modern philosophy and science. Indeed, the sciences and its accompanying
philosophy of physicalism are necessary to study and explain the human brain, body
and mind. However, they encounter certain limits in the scope and depth of

explanations, especially in matters of the spirit and what is beyond space and time.

The thesis commences with Catholic thought, and an outline of the traditional
Catholic understanding of the human soul. The two principal sources are firstly,
some significant teachings from the magisterium of the Catholic Church and other
Church bodies. Secondly, Tommaso d’Aquino or Thomas Aquinas (1224/25-1274),
perhaps the most cited teacher in the Catholic tradition. His systematic and assiduous
inquiries incorporate the ideas of the ancient Greek philosopher Aristotle.
Nevertheless, the language and concepts used have become difficult for many who
are immersed a scientific and technological milieu. This also introduces the
possibility of dialogue between traditional teachings and current knowledge and

research in the natural sciences.
The thesis then critically investigates several relevant areas of today’s sciences which
can contribute new insights on the soul: neuroscience; research into religious,

spiritual, or mystical experiences; degeneration of the brain and how it affects
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people’s lives and souls; the human descent from other animals in evolution; and

then some important ideas from a wider, existential perspective.

To close, the thesis returns to the traditional Catholic ideas on the human soul and
works towards an updated Catholic understanding of the soul illuminated by the
sciences and related philosophy. The subjects analysed are: Christian dualism,
Christian materialism, contemporary Thomism, and the soul as taught by the

Catholic magisterium.

The thesis proposes that any development or renewal of the Catholic Church’s
teachings will only be possible through dialogue with the sciences and neuroscience
in particular, together with philosophy. The thesis concludes by offering a number of

modest considerations for a future Catholic understanding of the human soul.
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