Brain, Mind and Soul: Towards a Contemporary Catholic Understanding of the Human Soul

Joseph Lee, SDB BSc (Monash), BTheol (Hons.), TheolM (MCD), GradDipEd(Sec.)(ICE), AMusTCL, LMusTCL

School of Humanities and Creative Arts

Faculty of Education, Humanities and Law

Flinders University

30 September 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary	vi
Declaration	viii
Acknowledgements	viii

INTRODUCTION	1
Fade-out of the Soul	3
Investigation Outline	6
Concepts and Considerations	10
The Soul	10
The Mind and Brain	13
Body and Soul	14
Physicalism, Materialism, Naturalism	15
Tommaso d'Aquino	17
Limits	18
Science-Theology Dialogue	19

<u>PART I</u> CATHOLIC THOUGHT

25

CHAPTER 1A MAGISTERIUM	25
The Catechism of the Catholic Church	25
Recent Popes	30
Others Teachings and Worship	32
'Communion and Stewardship'	34
Brain Death	37
Intermediate State	39
Conclusions	40

CHAPTER 1B CATHOLIC PHILOSOPHY AND 43 THEOLOGY

IHEOLOGY	
Tommaso D'Aquino, Saint Thomas Aquinas (1224/25-1274)	
I. Nature of the Soul	46
Soul as Principle of Life and Understanding	46
That the Intellectual Substance is not a Body	47
II. Union of Soul with Body	49
Intellectual Principle united to the body as its form	49
Not Three souls	51
The whole soul is in the whole body and in each of its parts	52
Nuances in Unity	52
Why is the soul united to the body?	54
III. The Soul After Death	54
Separation of body and soul	54
That the human soul does not perish when the body is corrupted	55
Can the separated soul understand anything at all?	56
The Resurrection of the Body	58
IV. Origins of the Human Soul	58
Conclusions	59
Part I Retrospective	61

<u>PART II</u> INSIGHTS FROM MODERN SCIENCE THAT CAN 63 CONTRIBUTE NEW INSIGHTS ON THE SOUL

CHAPTER 1 NEUROSCIENCE	63
Neurons, Neurogenesis, Plasticity, Complexity	64
Brain and Body	66
Brain and Mind: Memory	68
Critical Comment	71
Neuroscience Methods	72
Whole Brain Neuroimaging	73
Cerebral Cartography and Maps of the Brain	75
Some Cautions in Interpretation	76
Critical Comment	78
Philosophical Questions	79
Brain and Mind Questions	80
Neuroimaging Questions	83
A Philosophical Critique	86
Critical Analysis	90
Conclusions	92
CHAPTER 2 SCIENCE ON THE SOUL AND THEOLOGY	95
Neurochemistry and Psychopharmacology	97
Critical Comment	100
The Neurosciences and Religious Experiences	101
Prayer, Pain, Dark Night	106
Critique of Neurotheology	109
Critique of Materialist Interpretations	117
Critical Analysis	120
Conclusions	124
CHAPTER 3 ON BRAIN DECLINE	127
Brain, Mind and Identity	128
Spirituality, Soul and Dementia	132
Identity and Self in Dementia	135
Critical Comment	137
Identity, Dementia, Soul and God	142
End of Self, Brain Death and Identity	146
Critical Analysis	148
Conclusions	153
CHAPTER 4 ANIMALS AND HUMAN EVOLUTION	157
Animal Comparisons and Human Uniqueness	158
The Human Brain	160
Language and Speech	163
Evolutionary Psychology	168
Evolutionary Psychology: Brain and Mind	170
Critical Comment	172
Evolutionary Psychology and Morality	174
Critical Analysis	175

CHAPTER 5 A WHOLE LIFE, AND DREAMS	183
A Whole Life	183
Society and Culture	183
Acquiring Language	187
The Young Brain and Mind	190
Critical Comment	193
Soul of the Young	196
Time, Life and Vocation	199
A Christian interpretation	202
Dreams	204
Critical Analysis	209
Conclusions	214
Part II Retrospective	216

<u>PART III</u> AN UPDATED CATHOLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE SOUL IN LIGHT OF MODERN SCIENCE AND PHILOSOPHY - Rethinking the Soul in Light of Modern Science

CHAPTER 1 CHRISTIAN DUALISM	220
Some Scientific Dualist Thought	220
Dualism, Naturally	223
Richard Swinburne	225
Thomas Aquinas, Dualist	230
Other Catholic Comments on Dualism	232
Critical Comment	234
Critical Analysis	235
Conclusions	238
CHAPTER 2 CHRISTIAN MATERIALISM	241
Nonreductive and Integral	241
Critical Comment	247
Intermediate State, Postmortem Survival	250
Interpretations of the Bible	252
Critical Comment	257
Divine Intervention and Non-Intervention	259
Critical Comment	263
Conclusions	266
CHAPTER 3 CONTEMPORARY THOMISM	271
Hylomorphism and the Whole	272
Hylomorphism, Brain-Mind and Consciousness	274
Critical Comment	279
Hylomorphism, Body, Soul and Self	280
Critical Comment	285
Critiques of Hylomorphism	286
Critical Comment	290

219

Why isn't the mind-body problem found in mediaeval	291
philosophy?	
Critical Comment	294
A Case of Return Engagement with Aquinas	295
Critical Comment	299
Critical Analysis	299
Conclusions	302

CHAPTER 4 CONTEMPORARY CATHOLIC MAGISTERIUM

MAGISTERIUM	305
'Neurosciences and the Human Person'	305
Critical Comment	309
Further Differences	311
Considered Restraint in Deliberating on Areas of Doubt	312
Open, Thomist-influenced, yet critical relationship with science	314
Conclusions	317

321
321
322
325
326
327
329
330
331
333

BIBLIGOGRAPHY

337

SUMMARY

The Christian concept of the human soul usually means life for the body, rationality, the spiritual within, and a carriage through death into eternity. Yet questions about the soul that have traditionally been asked in philosophy and theology are being raised in other contexts. As belief in the soul is questioned by researchers, and appears to be gradually vanishing in the face of scientific materialism and metaphysical scepticism, the attention naturally shifts to the physical brain. It holds many wonders, how this central organ of the human body can be the indispensable and vital centre of life, consciousness, reason, cognition, emotion, memory, language, free will, personal identity, faith and spirituality, and much more.

This thesis argues that a contemporary Catholic understanding of the human soul needs to be aware of and responsive to developments in the study of brain and mind by modern philosophy and science. Indeed, the sciences and its accompanying philosophy of physicalism are necessary to study and explain the human brain, body and mind. However, they encounter certain limits in the scope and depth of explanations, especially in matters of the spirit and what is beyond space and time.

The thesis commences with Catholic thought, and an outline of the traditional Catholic understanding of the human soul. The two principal sources are firstly, some significant teachings from the magisterium of the Catholic Church and other Church bodies. Secondly, Tommaso d'Aquino or Thomas Aquinas (1224/25-1274), perhaps the most cited teacher in the Catholic tradition. His systematic and assiduous inquiries incorporate the ideas of the ancient Greek philosopher Aristotle. Nevertheless, the language and concepts used have become difficult for many who are immersed a scientific and technological milieu. This also introduces the possibility of dialogue between traditional teachings and current knowledge and research in the natural sciences.

The thesis then critically investigates several relevant areas of today's sciences which can contribute new insights on the soul: neuroscience; research into religious, spiritual, or mystical experiences; degeneration of the brain and how it affects

vi

people's lives and souls; the human descent from other animals in evolution; and then some important ideas from a wider, existential perspective.

To close, the thesis returns to the traditional Catholic ideas on the human soul and works towards an updated Catholic understanding of the soul illuminated by the sciences and related philosophy. The subjects analysed are: Christian dualism, Christian materialism, contemporary Thomism, and the soul as taught by the Catholic magisterium.

The thesis proposes that any development or renewal of the Catholic Church's teachings will only be possible through dialogue with the sciences and neuroscience in particular, together with philosophy. The thesis concludes by offering a number of modest considerations for a future Catholic understanding of the human soul.

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgment any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due reference is made in the text.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to firstly acknowledge the expert guidance and professional, patient encouragement of my principal supervisor, Associate Professor Stephen Downs. His help was valued all the time, but particularly during the majority of years of my candidature as a distance education student.

The involvement of my co-supervisor, Reverend Doctor Denis Edwards, is warmly acknowledged too.

The preparation of this thesis relied on the assistance of past and present staff at Flinders University Library, its Flexible Delivery Library Service, its Document Delivery services; as well as past and present staff at the Adelaide Theological Library, and the Faculty of Education, Humanities and Law.

I would also like to recognise one my past philosophy lecturers, Reverend Doctor John E.Begley, S.J. (1921-2010), who first suggested the human soul as a promising subject for a thesis.

Finally, the interest and support of my family, plus my confrères, the priests and brothers of the Salesians of Don Bosco, were important overall.